ternally by the lab to evaluate test precision, and the authors submitted
˜5% of the total samples as split samples to the laboratory to in-
dependently affirm the precision. Laboratory precision was found to be

within their published QA/QC program limits. A total of two-hundred
thirty-five (235) core samples were collected.

At the laboratory, the soil cores were divided into samples by ge-
netic strata (e.g. topsoil “A” horizon, subsoil “B” horizon, parent ma-
terial “C” horizon, etc.). Samples were separated, extracted, homo-
genized, and screened for twigs and rock, followed by oven drying to